IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA

CA No: CA/HCC/ 311/2015
HC: Colombo: HCB 1552/2005

In the matter of an appeal under and in
terms of Section 331(1) of the Code of
Criminal Procedure Act No.15 of 1979 read
with Article 138 of the Constitution of the
Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

The Director General Commission to
Investigate Allegations of Bribery or

Corruption
No. 36, Malalasekara Mawatha,
Colombo 07.
Complainant
Vs.

Viyannalage Jayasinghe
Godlic Watta Road,
Bamunugedara, Kurunegala.
Accused

And now between

Viyannalage Jayasinghe
Godlic Watta Road,
Bamunugedara, Kurunegala
Accused- Appellants

Vs.

The Director General Commission to
Investigate Allegations of Bribery or
Corruption

No. 36, Malalasekara Mawatha,
Colombo 07.

The Hon. Attorney General
Attorney General's Department.
Colombo 12.
Complainant-Respondent

Page 1 of 28



Before: N. Bandula Karunarathna J.

&
R. Gurusinghe J.

Counsel: Saliya Pieris, PC with Geeth Karunarathne AAL for the Accused-
Appellant

Sudharshana De Silva, DSG for the Complainant-Respondent

Written Submissions: By the Accused-Appellant on 19.06.2018

By the Complainant-Respondent 03.12.2018

Argued on : 11.10.2022 and 12.10.2022.

Decidedon : 29.11.2022.

N. Bandula Karunarathna J.

This appeal is from the judgment, delivered by the learned Judge of the High Court of Colombo,
dated 21.05.2015, by which, the accused-appellant, who is before this court, was convicted and
sentenced to 2 years Rigorous Imprisonment suspended for 10 years and was ordered to pay a
fine of Rs. 5,000/= with a default term of 3 months imprisonment. Further he was directed to
pay Rs.2,500,000/= as a penalty under section 26 of the bribery act with a default term of 2 years
Simple Imprisonment.

The appellant was indicted before the High Court of Colombo with a charge under section 23A
(1) read with section 23A (3) of the Bribery Act. After trial he was convicted of the charge and
was sentenced. Being aggrieved by the said judgement and the sentence, the accused-appellant
preferred this appeal to the Court of Appeal on 03.06.2015.

The grounds of appeal are as follows;

(i.)  Learned Trail Judge has failed to consider that the prosecution failed to establish the
value of the vehicle in question is Rs.765,000/= beyond reasonable doubt and the
appellant proved on balance of probabilities that he paid only Rs.500,000/=

(ii.)  The learned High Court Judge failed to consider that the value of the house built by

him properly in the light of two different estimates submitted by the prosecution and
the defence.

Page 2 of 28



(iii.)  The learned High Court Judge had failed to properly evaluate the evidence in respect
of the income, the appellant received from backhoe loader.

On 22.02.2007, the Indictment was read over to the accused and he pleaded not guilty. The Trial

commenced on the same day and the following witnesses gave evidence on behalf of the

Prosecution.

(i.)

(ii.)

(iii.)

Dissanayake Arrachchilage Ranathunga (PW 1) - The Chief Investigation Officer

R.A.M Nimal Rajakaruna (PW 4) - Provincial Valuer - To give evidence on the value
of the house of the accused (Item No 2 of Schedule "b" to the indictment).

Sabhapathi Pillei Maheshwaran (PW 7) - Manager, Sakura Enterprises (A car sale)
- To give evidence on the value of the vehicle of the accused (Item No 1 of
Schedule "b" to the indictment).

Thereafter, the case for the defence started on 08.03.2011 and the following witnesses gave

evidence on oath.

(i.)

(ii.)

(iii.)

(iv.)

(v.)

Viyannalage Jayasinghe - The accused-appellant

Ekanayaka Mudiyanselage Wickramarathne Bandara - The owner of the land in
which the accused claims that he carried out a soil excavation business.

Rathnayaka Mudiyanselage Sunil Rathnayake - The person who looked after the
aforesaid soil excavation business.

Neik Mohammad Khan Argam Mohammad - The person who provided rubble,
sand and metal for the construction of the accused's house.

Rathnayaka Mudiyanselage Bandara - The mason who built the house of the
accused

The prosecution case was based on the evidence of the Investigating Officer Sub Inspector
Ranatunga. He had stated that he received a petition and then a preliminary investigation was

done on the same. The appellant was an Assistant Engineer attached to the Irrigation Office at

Kiriala. The allegation was that he put up a two storied house, bought a van and a motor bike.

He has reported the facts revealed in the preliminary investigation to the commission and was

directed to carry out a full investigation.

Two statements were recorded from the appellant on 11.09.2002 and 17.09.2002 regarding his
assets. An affidavit was called from the appellant by letter marked as P 1 and P 2 affidavit was
submitted by the appellant on 05.10.2002. Accused-appellant submitted a second affidavit (P4)
on 24.12.2002 on cash in hand. Upon completion of investigations the commission issued a show
cause notice (P5) to the appellant, why he should not be indicted.

Page 3 of 28



The appellant sent an affidavit (P6) in reply on 29.09.2004. Upon consideration of that affidavit
the commission had decided to indict the appellant.

The appellant had bought a van during the period 21.12.1995 to 22.1.1996 for Rs.768,000/= from
Crown Motors, Kandy. The hire purchase agreement on that was marked as P7. The appellant
had built 4160 square feet, two storied house during the period, April 1996 to February 2002. A
valuation report on that property from Valuation Department was marked as P9 and the value
was Rs.2,064,000/=. The account details of the wife and three children of the appellant were
produced as evidence in the trial.

Salary details including the loans obtained by the appellant were also submitted as evidence.
The details regarding an income from a backhoe loader was considered but not accepted by the
learned Trial Judge as the details were contradictory. The letter of appointment of the appellant
was marked as P 16.

Under cross-examination the witness was questioned about the income received from backhoe
loader and the expenditure for building the house. According to that evidence appellant in his
first statement had stated that he received money for the backhoe loader from his father in 1996
& 1997. In re-examination witness had further stated that the appellant failed to submit any
documentary proof to establish that he received an income from the hiring of backhoe loader.

It was also stated by the witness that according to section 23 A (6) of the Bribery Act he could
act on the valuation Report of the Government Valuer. Prosecution had called Government
Valuer PW 4 as the next witness. According to him the total floor area of the house is 3303.625
square feet. The items which were mentioned by the appellant as received without payment
were deducted from the total cost. He had submitted a full file marked as P17.

The learned counsel for the respondent argued that under cross-examination it was not
suggested to this witness that his findings are either wrong or that he is lying. The former
Manager (PW 7) of the Crown Motors had stated that the appellant had bought a vehicle for
Rs.768,000/= and documents marked P 7, P 7A were signed by him. He had further stated that
V2 is not signed by him and that type of document is normally issued for the income tax
purposes. Under cross-examination it was never suggested to this witness that there was a
defect in the vehicle in question and therefore V2 was issued after giving the money back.

When the prosecution case was concluded for the defence case the appellant had given
evidence. He had stated that he had followed a diploma with subjects including Civil Engineering
& Quantity Survey. His position is that income from the hiring of backhoe loader was not included
and there is wrong calculation on the expenditure for building his house and buying of his van.
He had further stated that amounts for metal, labour are wrong and submitted the amounts he
spent for those. In respect of the income from hiring of backhoe loader he had stated that till
2000-2001 there was no specific work and only odd jobs were done.

The amounts were recorded in a book only in 2000/2001. His position is that he received an
income of Rs.1,225,593/= during the relevant period. He had further stated that he took away
the van on 4.1.1996 and returned the same as the year of manufacture was wrong. Then he was

Page 4 of 28



paid back Rs.265,000/=. He took away the vehicle again on 27.1.1996. Under cross-examination
he had admitted that the figures in V 7 are written by his memory and there are no documents
to prove the same. Further he had stated that the mixtures used were of low quality as he had
not used cement as required.

The learned counsel for the respondent submitted that a contradiction P 19 B was marked as he
had stated the backhoe loader was given on rent by his father. In the evidence he took up the
position that he gave it on rent. He had further admitted the figures as income from backhoe
loader were given from his memory as no documents were maintained.

Wickremaratne Bandara (DW 4) in his evidence had stated that he did a business of taking rubble
from a land owned by him using the backhoe loader of the appellant in 2000-2002. He had stated
that about 10,000 cubes were extracted from his land during this period according to his memory
as no documents were maintained. The other witness Sunil Rathnayake (DW 2) had kept the
books for the appellant for the rubble business. He had worked as a Police Constable for 20 years
before that. He had produced books marked V 12 -V 22. He had also marked three receipts of
pumping diesel to the backhoe loader.

Under cross-examination he had admitted making a statement on 07.10.2002 to the Bribery
Commission. He is a neighbour of the appellant and had come to courts with him every day and
listened to the evidence. He had admitted that he had not mentioned anything about the
business he did with the appellant in his statement to the Commission although he was asked as
to what he did after retirement. In re-examination he had stated that he had not mentioned that
as he thought it will be a problem for the appellant regarding income tax.

Khan Agam Mohamed in his evidence had stated that he used the appellant's backhoe loader to
clear soil at his metal quarry and the appellant bought sand and metal from his hardware to build
the appellant's house. He had given those material for a concessionary rate. Under cross-
examination, he had admitted that he has no documentary proof to prove that he provided
material in question to the appellant. The other defence witness Rathnayake Mudiyanselage
Bandara had worked as a mason to build the appellant's house. He had stated that he worked
for the appellant at a lower rate than the normal rate.

It is important to note that unlike other cases of the similar type, in the instant case, the
prosecution has not marked a balance sheet prepared with the income and the expenditure of
the accused person during the period concerned for the investigation at the trial. However,
during the evidence of PW 1, the expenses and the income of the accused person for the period
concerned for the investigation were individually marked. Although not marked during the trial,
the prosecution presented a balance sheet with their Written Submissions filed in the High Court.

In the said balance sheet, the expenditures of the accused were similarly calculated as Rs.
3,283,371.67/- and the income of the accused for the period was calculated as Rs. 878,436.84.
The learned President’s Counsel for the accused-appellant argued that the reason for the income
being calculated as aforesaid Rs. 878,436.84/- was that they had not calculated the sale proceeds
of the motor car bearing No 12 Sri 6564 as an income of the accused in the said balance sheet.

Page 5 of 28



The said avoidance of Rs. 175,000/- is erroneous as the evidence of the prosecution itself bear
out the fact they identified the said income as an income of the accused.

Vide page 111 of the appeal brief, PW 1 giving evidence testified as follows,
y & 0ed® 3 edB gome eR® (D BedsTesy e@imle?

c 3 0» e BFBWGO gury 12 § 6564 ¢Sem 8 5Ow Smyems 6 175,000/ » e
Cl1a® 0, Dy @®wd 8wed® ME D wewsT WS Bedmo.

Y  Cemnen ONFOW e®® e YO R1@vNE Bwr D SOFnmW WS A ED?

¢ Yewd8. @08 O o ©885Y e®1sTedn W YTORB BBERH® BewWwI WD @O
00 9B ey Y. DY OO Dwmw SRy VDO MO grNOSHRS §
N0 J e Yo d 1¢ow® e @R & Bednda.

During the evidence, PW 1 testified that the total income of the accused during the period
concerned for the investigation was Rs. 915,286.84/- This figure was not supported by any
explanation, document or calculation and cut across the sum total of the whole income marked
during his evidence. It should be noted that it cuts across the balance sheet the prosecution
submitted with their written submission in the High Court. Accordingly, it is evident that despite
the prosecution being required to prove beyond reasonable doubt that the known expenditure
of the accused during the period concerned for the investigation is more than his known income.
It appears that the prosecution was doubtful as to what the known income of the accused was.
It was the position of the prosecution that the total earnings of the accused-appellant during the
period concerned for the investigation was Rs. 1,053,437.49/- and the total expenditure of the
accused during the same period was Rs. 3,283,371.67/-. Therefore, the known income and the
known expenditure of the accused for the period concerned for the investigation was Rs.
2,229,934.18/-.

The accused-appellant admitting all the expenses listed in the indictment, except for item No. 1
and 2 under schedule "&2" therein contended that;

(a) He only spent Rs. 503,000/- to purchase the van in item No 1 of schedule "&" to the
indictment as opposed to Rs. 768,000/- as alleged by the prosecution.

(b) The cost of construction of his house in item No 2 of schedule "&" was just Rs.
1,380,000/- and Rs. 2,064,000/ as alleged by the prosecution is erroneous.

The items of income as calculated and marked by the prosecution were admitted by the defence
subject to an income generated by a backhoe loader amounting to Rs. 1,225,793/- must be
included in the list. The result of the said adjustments would be that, the income of the accused
would go up to Rs. 2,279,230.49/- (Rs. 1,225,793/- + Rs. 1,053,437.49/-) and the sum total of
expenditures of the accused would come down to Rs. 2,334,371.67/- [Rs. 3,283,371.67/-, — (Rs.
265,000/- & Rs. 684,000/-)] leaving only a difference of Rs. 55,141.18/- between the known
income and the expenditure of the accused-appellant.

It is important to note that the entire case revolves around three questions;
Page 6 of 28



(a) how much did the accused actually spend for the van in item No 1 of the schedule "&»"
to the indictment?

(b) how much did the accused actually spend for the construction of his house in item No 2
of schedule "&" to the indictment?

(c) whether he in fact earned any income from the said backhoe loader and if so, how much?

The contention of the learned President’s Counsel for the accused-appellant was that the first
guestion that would inevitably arise from the position of the accused was, "whether an accused
is entitled to be discharged of the charges under section 23 A (3) of the Bribery Act while there
being an unexplained difference between the known income and the expenditure of the accused
(Rs. 55,141.18/- in the instant case) even after all the adjustments he was claiming for have been
adjusted in his favour of him?"

Before finding answer to that question, it is imperative to consider whether the adjustments
claimed by the accused should in fact be adjusted in favour of him as it is only then that the
guestion relating to the remaining balance would arise. Therefore, it will be considered, whether
the accused-appellant in the instant case has satisfied court that the adjustments he claimed for,
are genuine and must be adjusted in favour of him.

"The Law of Evidence Vol ii, Book i" by E.R.S.R Coomaraswamy in page No 276 explains that "The
presumption created by section 23 A may be rebutted by the accused by proving on balance of
probabilities that the property was acquired other than by bribery". This could be considered as
an answer to the question "to what extent the accused should satisfy court that the adjustments
claimed by him must be adjusted in favour of him?"

In the case of Wanigasekara vs. Republic of Sri Lanka 79 (1) NLR 241 it was held similarly that the
presumption created by section 23 A may be rebutted by the accused by proving on a balance

of probabilities, that the property was acquired other than by bribery.

It was the position of the prosecution that during the period of 21.12.1995 and 22.01.1996, the
accused-appellant purchased this van for a value of Rs. 765,000/- with a cost of registration at
Rs. 3,000/-. In order to support the said argument, they marked a hire purchase agreement
entered between Crown Motors and the accused on 04.01.1996 as &¢. 7. There is a hand written
note on the rear of the said agreement, which allegedly listed the payments made by the accused
was marked as e. 7 (&) and according to said ;. 7 (&) they argued that on 21.12.1995,
04.01.1996, 18.01.1996 and 22.01.1996 the accused paid Rs. 375,000/-, Rs. 125,000/-, Rs.
365,000/- and Rs. 3,000/- to Crown Motors respectively. However, from the very first instance
the Commission inquired about the value of the van (vide &¢ 5, the accused took the position
that he only purchased the van for Rs. 500,000/- (vide &7 6). Along with &7 6, he annexed an
invoice issued by Crown Motors confirming that they received from the accused-appellant Rs.
500,000/- in full settlement. The said invoice was later marked as 8 2 during the trial.

There were two documents issued by the same company with regard to the value of the same
vehicle bearing two different values. &; 7 being a hire purchase agreement indicated the value
Page 7 of 28



as Rs. 765,000/- (excluding the registration charges Rs. 3,000/-) while 8 2, being an invoice
indicated it to be Rs. 500,000/-

As per PW 1, it was PW 7 a manager of the car sale, on whom they relied to find out which
document reflects the accurate value of the vehicle. PW 1 testified that he recorded a statement
from PW-07 and in the statement the manager was questioned as to why there are two receipts
issued with regard to the same vehicle containing two values.

The answer given by the Manager according to PW 1 was as follows;

g  E gDeed m®i0 enfoienic @® GEHDeHI® O Dinme O DGO Gi8weE
cts 8O Sy en BedmH, 1. 7 amd 765,000/- 50 Sy ens Bed D Bw@o?

c . dendd.

Y D g1ed e 0® grunmed MELWIWTIERST ¥ eRID VB WIewsY @® GBI ux
@ 92 DIBIBWO V€T e 80w BN meE ¢8 BweEa?

C  ydem mR.

Y  ydem BB 8. 2 euvsInDag?

c . ®D.

y  euslidEI »® J ¢cFID0e0 8180 8 &5 BNEE?

¢ & 9 BOmO urf Hovo.

y : 8.2eC0ms B »3 Bgesy »ye?

¢ & autesy oy Yo MY BB 88O ©Em0 OB 3O sy O AYes’ 5w

y : BE8ouImig & rammyens’ B oy Om Bao?

C OO menmewss’ B e 88O uvn DD w¢wsT mEr. RO oD Heso OO §ecd

e®® 380 um B ®EE VY @2525I5N DD eI ®o.

It is evident that the manager (PW 7) did not know who signed the document and was not in a
position to clarify for what reason the invoice marked 8 2 was issued by his company.

As per PW 1, the reason for such inability for the manager to express a view on 8 2 was because
he was not an employee of the said car sale at the time 8 2 was issued.

PW 1 at vide page 146 of the appeal brief is as follows;
Y 2817 O YR HOD eDR0edE O Wmensie yuem me ?
S | penmed mE®ewimo; ®eddist ®vwmensT.

Y  ®eddD0sT Buwmens’ WD 96 e®® Diwmw DR dENedE DY
B H W BB GoszEn8 @G Dig Bw@o?

¢ 3 aDed Y crsmled Bom Yend myw BdD.

Page 8 of 28



: Do Dy ens Bewsiesy 04.01.1996 8 ey 7 e 8 2 ad o3¢?

! Denda.

: J el ©eddisT @nn @ 95 Grsmnd emced W e53¢?
LT

! 2057 edddosY v ®wIensy ydm meE OE?

: 2002.12.04 &»

¢ o6 ¢ o ¢ o @«

! 205 BEoImDig ©efddis ®unimnweid e® Hiwwm dBRLO o yFo8m»0 KB
GO BYesy mnw? BOews myw @53¢?

S o 80 yo® 2002.11.22 @8 gruemmyed Swm Bed Danewst eudde mE yeudsy
©®16108 9mzy 1B gwved YMred BOWST Me®s) BedBDo.

The summary of the above evidence of PW 1 was that PW 7, on whom the prosecution relied on
to verify the value of the vehicle, was not a person who had personal knowledge with regard to
ey 7 and 8 2 as he was not an employee of the car sale, when &; 7 and 8 2 were executed. He
was neither in a position to express a clear opinion as to who issued 8 2 or why two documents
were issued with regard to the same vehicle. However, when PW 7 was called to give evidence,
quite contrary to what PW 1 said, he testified that he worked as the manager of the said car sale
at the time both &; 7 and 8 2 were issued.

At vide page 198 of the appeal brief during cross-examination is as follows;
g 1996 08sed DY @@IO8 punmred ewde MR 03I WEDWIMSeDR eRes?
c . ®D.
Y  cmme Cosmade?
E  Cts2n8 Drewrsy 8@ine® 6@ mOGHH IO © 885y DR OB Oo.

It is clear that it was PW-07's position that he worked in the company during the period the two
documents were executed.

At vide page 203 of the appeal brief is as follows;
y  e®u7 8w 82 Bux) oFRm 04 80ITTVews 10 BBO )@= 5yw?
S b aBen Bewnd.

y : 0® edaem o gN® Bewrlest & o »OEH BE VOO 83 O wBWISDWD
808 BLE @wkdssn EHD?

¢ 38 ed MmO B ¢TI0 ©eamEBOSwW0 wdrenT.

It is clear that his evidence is contradictory with the evidence of PW 1 with regard to him being
an employee of the car sale during the period concerned. With regard to his personal knowledge
of the two documents, he took different views at different times.

Page 9 of 28



In the above portion of evidence and on two other occasions quoted below, he took up the
position that he had knowledge of the two documents despite him not signing the documents
as he checked the documents before they were sent to the accountant.

At vide page 199 of the appeal brief during cross-examination is as follows;
: 82 eGaeme g¥ewsy 0 BewsTesy wye?
! ORI,

: »®ed Grummed ©®emmMBSOSBE?

S
¢
S
c . ®D.
Y 90 BAEDnOO BwsIm y3odsic e®® 880u Bmst mEr Bwe@r BwsIs yodsie?
C I yeds.
y o@D Bt w6 BewsIes? n®ed gpunmed 0emmBnnd d8sT 000 eFae and
Do Sy e BedsTesy Cule 5 O esve?
C . ®D.
Y 20 BdEDnD Busim yedsic eCaem Bns »E ednd 8 27
¢ : D2 oelaems 36w® g w@aTDewsT.
Y 2O el e BurIesy @i 8emedsie?
¢ geust an®Be Cenn By mOsIess.
y  geusy Bestesy mYe?
& . 90.8 eos’
At vide page 197 of the appeal brief is as follows;
! 2@00 eusID) 83w 87 7 e enn?
. ®D.
: O® oG med gifusy o BewsTesy mYe?

! ©e0R23.

. 000 e wmed n&ed grTes BW?

S

¢

S

¢

S

c oL
gy 008 wensy Om ¢in BERD BO168 v 4Dedddw BewsIesy ©emmdnmndo exe?
S 9w 8yd B8 00 B,

y 2O 88 R DO gFwesY Bewmde?

C  O® s8u mE Bwo grfesst mywr.

Page 10 of 28



However, when he was asked, on whose request 8 2 was issued, he conceded that he did not
know on whose request the document marked 8 2 was issued because it was not signed by him.

At vide page 197 of the appeal brief is as follows,
y O Ded eFRwmes OB gDENORE B mosTesy?

C : 0® Ded eFRwmu §10w® A OISTVewsY Dred WIC€HIDRE By mosies’, 8 2
Ded 0CED B,

Y 1 Pwe® D¢ wewae 0O 8 2 B wostes?
c . ®D.

gy  2ned gDesmdwe 888 dw Dred eCa e Bt wosTesy? mPSOF 9C R 83wt
©®® mdens w@TDewsI?

¢ 28088 9@ 888 gl 8210 dYed 9EE® BRI AR, B 2 8ydsY eER My By
DO,

y : 82eCEremxs 3.8 ¥ulon Bux aved 9FB® 888 Anx e eEdemuse?
¢ G o BesIs g@i0 8, 00 08 e enwtd gfes’ O 538 Beso.

The two positions taken by him above are contradictory with each other since it is obvious that
if he checked the document before it was signed by the accountant and clarified for what
purposes they were issued, there is no probable reason why he did not clarify on whose request
they were being issued.

Although he tried to take up the position that he has personal knowledge of the documents and
he knows that 8 2 was issued for tax purposes because he checked the documents, whenever
he was questioned as to whether his signature appears on any of them, he conceded that it is
not on any of them.

At vide page 201 of the appeal brief is as follows;

Y DY 0008 grunmed n® BB ¢dL0dm 88 ecerd n@ied gfwm WP gfem
B BewssIes’ HOmO 83 ece¢sn e53¢?

c 2D

Therefore, it is clear that his position with regard to his knowledge of the purpose of 8 2 is
unsupported and purely stands on his own words. Although PW 1 in his evidence testified that
PW 7 was not aware as to who signed the documents, PW 7 was very clear that the documents
were signed by their accountant. Therefore, at that point, the evidence of PW 7 contradicts with
the evidence of PW 1.

In addition, he himself conceded during his evidence that documents like 8 2 are generally issued
when they sell a vehicle.

At vide page 197 of the appeal brief is as follows;

Page 11 of 28



y : o®®82eCEams and 00 S8 mEsT wewst WR Diwxe SR ew Bedn 8OySe e
Bwe?

. exle 5.
D @ye?

! 088 g¥esy 0 BewsTesy.

(o1 o (o O

1 8.2 2ved eFdmuEl Ded Ppummewnsy OHE8 Dwmes dpeam 80 Hms
®OsIes3?

¢ 2D.82 Ded eFddmel Bt mOm . 38O vn By »Om0, mBsT euvsIOn ¢
80 88Ou By 50,

Therefore, the final outcome of the evidence of PW 7 was that, it contradicts with the evidence
of PW 1 on two points since him being an employee of the car sale at that time and of his
knowledge on who signed the document. It contradicts itself because at one point he testified
that he cannot say on whose request 8 2 was issued because he did not sign the document.
However, the same person at a later point says that it was issued for tax purposes as he checked
the documents before it was signed by the accountant.

Both positions cannot stand together as it is obvious that if he checked the document before it
was signed by the accountant and asked for what purposes it is, there is no probable way he did
not ask who requested it. Its contents are unsupported with any evidence in that although he
testified that he has knowledge that it was issued for tax purposes because he checked it before
it was signed by the accountant. There was nothing to prove that he in fact checked the
document other than his own evidence.

Due to the said reasons, the evidence of PW 7 with regard to 8 2 and & 7 adds no strength to
the prosecution's case that the vehicle was purchased for Rs. 750,000/-. It was PW 7 on whom
the prosecution rested their entire case with regard to the value of the vehicle. It must be
considered that the prosecution failed to establish the value of the van to be Rs. 750,000/-
beyond reasonable doubt especially in the light of the version raised by the defence. While the
benefit of such doubt should be conferred on the accused, it must then be considered, whether
the accused on balance of probabilities proved that the value of the van was just Rs. 500,000/-.
It was the position of the accused-appellant that although he initially paid Rs. 765,000/- (+ Rs.
3,000/-) for the van, later a sum of Rs. 265,000/- was returned to him because it was later
discovered that the van was older than it was said to be.

He claimed that even the engine of the van did not have a number on it and when he wanted to
return it to the sale, they reduced the price to Rs. 500,000/- and promised to carve an engine
number on it.

At vide page 244 of the appeal brief the accused giving evidence was as follows;

y o g™ 38mEeRs e BE eFHmen, D dw HHST @IS PG
@ 189 800N e@es?

Page 12 of 28



c . ®9D.

y 87 eRw gdmiemed e MR eFHwen B ®hFers 98y mer evve?

c @D

y : O® eFamed wewss edmde GiBwud 768,000/- » Gecw @w D15 6O 8 oD
D ®»E O?

C . ®D.

y 2 s 68w 503,000/- =5 D1 ME D B®1 Y@ BBOD e¥nd e®imate?

. 888 0 EDERIED w¢wsY MR 768,000/- BiEo, O@d Bgg Do @®ES 65T @®d
ACH 80 O Bdw@n dDouvw Bwo © go¥ O BYesy . DO D& 80ew Diwm v
BYesy. 9857 gomw BYeYS By @BNOR.

: Danmryed IBIEST o @0 BPesy BNWE?

: Byest .

: O5Y85T gomws wONST O @008 80 »®r 0 Hwo Dbvw NOE?
D D@ gy 530D OO Bwo Dandw B BwsIm.

: 2820 Don;B gOD@S @538 DD Bwo 8 wag?

o @ o @ o (o

. @D. @i OIEST gomwe @D @I Bwo 80w B VD g8 ORI, RBY 50
DY B {BIBN.

! 28 O yBeds mE 6y RYST OB Prng Drnmed Gee gl BEOOS O5I8sT gome
@m0 8eox?

(]

: ®D.
1 J 80 OIESY @oms @200 g5IBNE?

: ®D.

(o o (o o

1 J @)D emu®am GRS 88 R Drvmed BB eud DEswm SO dIEST gomw
@250 AI® 8OITVewsT emud®en §eE af »Rg?

& 265,000/- 2 Gers @d) meo.

In order to substantiate the said position, he presented two delivery orders issued by the car sale
with regard to the same vehicle on two dates. They were later marked as 8 9 and 8 10 during
the trial. Delivery order marked 8 9 was dated 04.01.1996 and the second delivery order marked
as 8 10 was issued after 23 days on 27.01.1996. It was his position that the delivery order marked
8 9 is the original one which was issued when he took delivery of the van for the first time on
04.01.1996. He stated that the 2" one was issued when he took delivery for the second time
after they carved a new engine number and reduced the price.

Page 13 of 28



The accused-appellant was subjected to cross-examination, at no point were the
aforementioned two delivery orders challenged by the prosecution. Instead, they attempted to
show that according to 8 7 the value of the van was Rs. 765,000/- and the accused paid the said
amount in instalments during 21.12.1995 to 18.01.1996. The fact that he paid Rs. 765,000/~ for
the van in instalments and the value of the van being Rs. 765,000/- as per the agreement marked
et 7 was never denied by the accused-appellant. As mentioned above, it was his position that
although he paid Rs. 765,000/- initially, a sum of Rs. 265,000 was later returned to him.

If the van was not delivered to the accused on two occasions, there is no explanation how there
are two delivery orders issued by the same car sale to the same vehicle on two different
occasions. While it adds to the strength of the case of the defence so much, the prosecution was
unable to challenge the said position of the defence even by a suggestion made to the defence.

Instead, they questioned the accused-appellant whether he had any proof to substantiate the
position that a sum of Rs. 265,000/- was returned to him by the car sale.

At vide page 266 of the appeal brief is as follows;

y  J Dvmde 8 »H e@J08l grunme S8 ¥yr WE DBBwWO D& B Gk DvwH
Bd08m Drnmryew 90 m@ied B 58 2@ Bwo 83wa?

& . Do B8

y  J D000 90 Drwmwd gRI® dIERE wdMmS By BODG?

c . Dedn BDIBA.

g | E Dnmn m® 500D e (53D §DE01eD8 OO dBI8sT gomw @D R 95T8d B
8 1996.01.22 & 8» dewom Bw 008 10 eFaenw 988wy mEo @x3¢?

c . Dedn BDIBA.

Yy 0 2D 08 ©¢BxY Bwor BSw, & efnd Besr @® Divmdwd §8sE 265,000/
Gees almer BeEo?

c . e BDIBA.
y  Ouew & 8®axTDewrsy, 6. 265,000/ 03500 DO OB eFDemw Bed5ryDoe?

c  BDBBR, gdesc@r emedisly §exd 6. 768,000/- 0 oxImdr BwEs. B88y® sywsl
¢1®®0. Doy 0T Bwod ey BREDH S8EO8 DCw BewsTes’ 1 @dB ®es 4 0D .
B¢ HO8 OB Do §05T Bod. Bdw@nm DEsw Ted ¥ O, ©wId) w8 G&JsId)
@682 BYrn. OO sy Do e B¥zn. ¥ com &R §ouy OI8EY gome
@ZIORI {BIN. @¢eDA 80 Wmm SR 265,000 ®O 550 8y ©¢edB @6 SEO8
R8dwE 8 »O8 Bewsies’.

At vide page 268 of the appeal brief is as follows;

y 00 dRews? gusiesy o 265,000/- » e QB3O ©8OISTID BO PYBIL e®IOES
FEmmessy A8 eFdmue C@me?

Page 14 of 28



¢ eCrmen e on.

However, such position taken by the prosecution is highly unreasonable as one cannot expect a
car sale to issue a document confirming their mistake. The position taken up by the defence was
that, the sum of Rs. 265,000/- was returned because the van was older than it was said to be and
because it had many defects including there was no engine number carved. It is highly
unreasonable for one to expect that the car sale will issue a document confirming that they
returned a sum from the total value of a vehicle because the vehicle they sold from their car sale
was defective.

Even if one may argue that they could have merely issued a document stating that they have
returned money without stating the reason for such return, such practice by any vendor is highly
unusual as it is always the receiver who issues a receipt confirming they received money. At no
place is it practiced that the one who pays the money issues a receipt.

During cross-examination of the accused, they took up the position that it is frivolous for the
accused to claim that there was no engine number originally on the engine.

At vide page 269 of the appeal brief is as follows;

Y : OO0 DO ewdEr WEBD, 1.7 eCD Ml weWsT 00D GoWmwd OO Dwvmed gEBsy
@00 §5I5N Bw) 86 ¢@Bm 00D Bwo.

C ! 5 B0BAR. I YR 9¢E® BewmrD. J OF End8 e BewsIesy. gomes BP535®
Bwmdo. Im @01 {57 Beso »OB 0® BuE mnerd g G BuEr dm08 Bue
Bewsiess.

Yy OO0 ewddsn DM, B 0®F0EE grunIewsy D e S e §dEIed dO1H
3808 w820 dnensIesy 5 DL 53OD eOBIDIens gEAST OTEEY Gome @m0
@D Bwm) 9% @@s10 Bwa?

¢ 9® eFRwmwen® Bewrest § OF BwEr On08. 95385Y gomw ¢ 231 96 BYesT 5B
B Bue onFeny. O5385T gomw 8830 @30 BewsIesd.

y o7 elomed wewsl 0D osg, ¥ I §BxsT 1996.01.04 ¢dBe oy 7 B88y®0
g e® 0290 & dTEST gomw 8¢HsY DB @5Ye?

S . 08 OYEST g B § OE 8908 BewsTery. »OE dmnd sywr.

It is common knowledge that any engine number consist of series of numbers accompanied by
the number which denotes the model of the engine. It is important to note that "2L" is just a
family of Toyota engines and not a number used to identify specific engines fitted to each vehicle.
It simply denotes that the particular engine belongs to the 2L diesel engine family and for the
purpose of identifying each engine fitted to each vehicle, there is a serial number printed on
each engine following the said model number.

The engine number of the vehicle was simply printed as 2L. That clearly shows that the vehicle
had no engine number at the time it was sold to the accused. Therefore, it is clear that the
version presented by the accused with regard to the inferior quality of the vehicle is genuine. As

Page 15 of 28



a result, inevitably the version of the defence that a sum of Rs. 265,000/- was returned to the
accused due to the inferior quality of the vehicle is strengthened.

In the light of, weak, contradictory and unsupported evidence of the only witness of the
prosecution who was called to clarify the value of the vehicle and in the light of strong
unchallenged and probable version presented by the defence, it ought to have been considered
that value of the vehicle was just Rs. 500,000/-. In the light of above explanations, it is my view
that the accused had satisfied court on balance of probabilities that he purchased the van for
just Rs. 500,000/-.

The learned counsel for the respondent argued that the learned High Court Judge in her
judgment carefully analysed the evidence led on behalf of the prosecution and came to a finding
that the prosecution had proved its case beyond reasonable doubt. She had observed that there
are contradictions in P2 and P6 submitted by the accused-appellant on the income from backhoe
loader. The learned Trial Judge had considered the evidence on the building of the appellant's
house and the amount spent on buying the vehicle.

It is true that, as the prosecution had established the presumption that the expenditure of the
appellant is above his known income, then the burden shifts to the appellant to rebut that
presumption on the balance of probability. It was the contention of the learned Deputy Solicitor
General for the respondent that the learned Trial Judge had carefully considered the evidence
presented by the appellant on expenditure on building the house and came to the findings that
evidence is not consistent and contradictory.

The learned counsel for the respondent further says that the learned High Court Judge had
considered the evidence on the amount spent by the accused-appellant on buying his van. He
argued that it was established by the prosecution that the appellant had spent Rs.768,000/- for
this purpose. The fact that the Company returned Rs. 250,000/- was not established by the
appellant on balance of probability.

Not only that the learned Deputy Solicitor General further submitted that the learned High Court
Judge had analysed the evidence on the income form the hiring of backhoe loader. The Trial
Judge had observed that witness Sunil Rathnayake had failed to mention that he was employed
by the appellant in the statement made to the commission and there is no documentary proof
of the income generated from this business. The appellant too had failed to mention in his first
statement to the commission that he had a substantial income from hiring of the backhoe loader.
Therefore, the learned High Court Judge had decided to disregard this as an income for the
appellant. | do not agree with the learned Deputy Solicitor General as the evidence clearly shows
that the prosecution witnesses had given contradictory evidence.

The functions of an appellate court in dealing with a judgment mainly on the facts from court
which saw and heard witnesses was dealt by Hon. Chief Justice MacDonnell in King Vs. Gunaratne

14 Ceylon Law Recorder 174. It was indicated that we have to apply these tests as they seem to

be, which a Court of Appeal must apply to an appeal coming to it on questions of fact;
(i.)  Was the verdict of the Judge unreasonably against the weight of the evidence?

Page 16 of 28



(ii.)  Was there misdirection either on the law or the evidence?

(iii.)  Has the Court of Trial drawn the wrong inference from the matters in evidence?

Lord Pearce in Onnassi vs. Vergottis ((1968)2 Lloyds' R.403) stated that;

'one thing is clear, not so much as a rule of law but rather as a working rule of common
sense. A Trial Judge has, except on rare occasions, a very great advantage over an
appellate court; evidence of a witness heard and seen has a very great advantage over a
transcript of that evidence; and a Court of Appeal should never interfere unless it is
satisfied both that the judgment ought not to stand and that the divergence of view
between the Trial Judge and the Court of Appeal has not been occasioned by any
demeanour of the witnesses or truer atmosphere of the trial (which may have eluded the
appellate court) or by any other of those advantages which the trial judge possesses'.

Appellate Courts are generally slow to interfere with the decisions of inferior courts on questions
of fact or oral testimony. The Privy Council had stated that appellate court should not ordinarily
interfere with the trial courts opinion as to the credibility of a witness as the Trial Judge alone
knows the demeanour of the witness; he alone can appreciate the manner in which the
guestions are answered, whether with honest candour or with doubtful plausibility and whether
after careful thought or with reckless glibness; and he alone can form a reliable opinion as to
whether the witness has emerged with credit from cross-examination (Vide, Valarshak Seth
Apcar vs. Standard Coal Company Limited AIR (1943)PC 159).

It was decided in Sris Chandra Nandi vs. Rakhalananda (AIR) 1941 PC 16 where the matter is one
of inference from evidence, and the evidence is not well balanced the appellate court will set

aside the finding of the trial court if it is against the weight of evidence.

In D, W. Wanigasekera vs The Republic of Sri Lanka 1979 (1) NLR 241 at 250 & 257 it was held
that;

'I am therefore of the view that the 'basic fact' required to be proved in a prosecution
under section 23A of the Bribery Act is that the accused acquired property which cannot
or could not have been acquired with any part of his sources of income or receipts known
to the prosecution after investigation; the prosecution is not required to prove that the
acquisitions were made with income or receipts from bribery." If the tribunal is
reasonably satisfied, that is, satisfied to the extent that it can say "we think it more
probable than not that the accused acquired the property by proceeds other than income
or receipts from bribery' then the accused is entitled to an acquittal.'

It was held in Attorney General vs. R.M. Karunaratne SC 16/74 D.C. Colombo B/75-SC minutes of
17.06.1977 that;

'What a person (accused) has to prove is that a property was not acquired by bribery or

was not property to which he had converted any property acquired by bribery. The

ordinary and usual method by which a person may prove this is by showing the source
Page 17 of 28



from which he acquired the property and demonstrating that it was not by bribery. As
this is a matter in which the onus is on the accused person, it will be sufficient if he
establishes it on a balance of probabilities,’

In L.C. Fernando vs. Republic of Sri Lanka 79 (2) NLR 313 at 319 it was decided that;

'The offence then depends on the legal presumption. But that legal presumption will
apply to the property and will only last "until the contrary is proved by him'. The
legislature has clearly stated by whom "the contrary" is to be proved. It is not by the
prosecution. It is by "him", that is the person who owns or has acquires such property.
He knows best how he acquired it. It Is within his special knowledge. Consequently, he is
in a position to show that it was not acquired from bribery what is it that "he' has to prove
or, as the learned Trial Judge stated, contrary of what? Contrary of "that such property
acquired by him by bribery." He has to prove that the property was not acquired from
income or receipts from bribery, i.e., the property was not acquired from any gratification
accepted in contravention of Part ii of the Bribery Act'

The other important matter was the position taken up by the prosecution that the accused-
appellant spent Rs. 2,064,000/- for the construction of his house during the period concerned
for the investigation. In order to substantiate such position, they marked a letter by the Chief
Valuer as &g 9 (&) during the trial. Although the complete file in the Government Valuer’s
Department was later marked as &; 17 during the evidence of Provincial Valuer (PW-04). It is
pertinent to make note that this information was not available to the prosecution when the
accused was indicted subsequent to their investigation.

At vide page 140 of the appeal brief during PW 1's cross-examination it was revealed as follows;
! 28 8gBw6 51l w8 (5Y5 @O BIBM g B¢ BYed 888 od W»?
: denda.

8
@
y 1.9 (g) Beer »eids; Dibmd ¢dm5entd 988un mEg?
G denda.

5

. @00 1.9 (@) B8w eI 086 emBunT BwIedsT YD) BEedGHGO ©51.9 88w
8D Beadmryds exie?

D Oen®a.

Q)

Y 181 9 O 2000 eyl wwdd EPes’ W 0BI¢ Ym mBeddmiensy
Bedm @O Da&OaD2S?

G LY.

y  o0DOoE wethE B85 Bedmd od 91200 e®ddoE o B85 Bedmdr red
D353m® e®dOIB Bu Deon® BuEncit®m D180 aes? Y es3¢?

S . o8 nEelc D0 @R @D nes; @csilned®ned Bedxd.

Page 18 of 28



y 8 eoined e® endsnBEE o O 9 D DEO emdDDS Bwe® Hrne Bwm
0285902 e R 08 85T 810D YD mWewEd WS 98y SR BNW ©@5I¢E?

G L Y9t

Accordingly, it is clear that at the time the accused was indicted, the commission did not have a
detailed report from the Chief Valuer. With his answer to the show cause letter marked & 6, the
accused annexed a letter from one Manjula Wickramasinghe, confirming that the value of the
house was just Rs. 1,380,000/-. This letter contained a lump sum value for the house and did not
give a detailed report. This was later marked as 8 1 during the trial.

As a result, it is important to note that at the time the commission decided to indict the accused-
appellant, they had in their possession two values for the house both containing only lump sum
values.

As evident from the indictment itself, the commission has decided to disbelieve the letter of the
accused and to indict him under the value given by the Chief Valuer. It is submitted that such
decision of the commission is unreasonable, premature and caused them to indict the accused-
appellant on an incomplete investigation. However, at the time the indictment was served, even
though there were two values given for the house, no attempt was made to bring down detailed
reports from any of the parties and to compare them with a view of finding the truth.

Such an analysis is essential in determining the value of a house because unlike in other assets,
the cost of construction depends on many variables. Quite apart from calling for detailed reports,
the commission was not even keen on recording a statement from the said Architect admittedly
for the reason they did not think it is necessary.

At vide page 143 of the appeal brief, PW 1 during cross-examination says as follows;

y  oed GsmBe BPes’ ¢EcHE 0Byl wwieds’ sdvenes OO, @®
BT BmS1ed G¢a®D D& 188 BuR Buwe® oxie?

c . dends&.

Y s 8. 1eFaems R1e290 8830 m® Bw B 1 05 R¢ - Spd®i-w Ovwmens’ gi®
sy 2O DB BON 8ONST WG OB E?

& oYt

y D B8urImrDag yy mEfedd o d0D» ¢ swAmed e®® e BIRD O B
Bedm §ed o 2,064,000/- =3 BaEor. @8 Dvmed swBms Beastesy i8sd
1,300,000/- = 856 B dev® B n®1 Sn@8ow Owmd me¢deddn By W 653
2 cd om®sxT ©1Idd WO cFBswLE e¢sIm BwEo?

G LYt
gy IO oD Bgm¢ ©-4R dn@8.wensy O ¢IHOWHE 60T ?

¢ a0edl BObnenn wewr gDausmden BRent 53wr.

Page 19 of 28



Y D S0 050ed BH®ed YR BENd PVnsY vY eBusY wWIDE BEum @®
D00 ©¢dned®Inedsy Y0 ¢ @® em3 B8w gD Y Iwd Bu es3¢?

& . dewnda.

Those conclusions arrived at by the commission were erroneous, prejudicial and resulted in a
premature indictment being served consequent to an incomplete investigation. Although the
situation before the indictment was as such, during the case of the defence, the document
marked & 1 was challenged by the prosecution suggesting that a Bill of Quantities (BOQ) cannot
be prepared after a lapse of one year from the construction.

At vide page 282 of the appeal brief is as follows;
1 81 eCFaemw euvsID8. 8 1 &mw mOee?
: 2004.09.24.

C]
<
y @2 3DG® ymrw 80ed 2002.02.28 @0B¢a?
& . Deds.

C]

. OO0 B ewdBrn WO Desdn 8eyd 1® gewO BO®W g vy 8.0.80 vyws 88D
DB 30T B Bes?

S 1 Yoot

The said contention by the prosecution is untenable because the document on which they also
relied to establish the value of the house (the Chief Valuer's report) is dated 21.10.2003 which is
also issued after one year from the construction. In any event, upon PW 4 (the provincial Valuer)
being called to give evidence and the entire valuation file being marked as &; 17, the accused-
appellant during the case of the defence called two witnesses to show why the valuation of the
Chief Valuer is inaccurate. Before that he himself gave following explanations.

At vide page 211 of the appeal brief, the accused-appellant gave evidence as follows,

y : BOw 5200 Bw 8we® w@TVewsT 88hEecs 0o gdMmotmaed wis8 gdwimed
988y mEI e @¢Idne®sInedsy DIbmDE. I gD B ;200 Bw Bwed®
e Bwo ¢ ¢ grfeny?

: &t 2,064,000/- 28 9D wewss 0 Bedmdo.
! 28 OO g8 BusIesy m0 D16 Heny &r. 1,380,000 =5 Ao ¢?
: ®D.

. 000 iR i) eDBTIHO oW @i ¢7?

6 e o ¢ 0

: el @¢sidne®@sinedsy §1Ened®sInd witriesy OO yedned ¢ »a8m:88m
cO», Be®sIB, D18 wmled neldd® and8. ol 018 Bue® od e¢mdr Bwo @8O
westesy. @8 0esy ¥ 80 ol 018 Bue® od ¢80 VBOD yedl. god Bdw quc

Page 20 of 28



oE O RBRS BednDr. J B G 8@ 0wensy ODRO 18w v ¢fedsy D1
O B0 yEO=.

Thereafter he went on to explain for how much he purchased each of the material for the
disputed house. In vide page 214 of the appeal brief he had given the following explanation with
regard to the cost of labour;

Y s 8&mEeesy 928y WE ¥.17 80D »®ed B 8800 crd® BBwe BB ww
@I BDIC® 28O0 D16 § YeR 8wzt S Bedmag?

C . ®D.
y | D0 el Yo Drw Hure?

¢ ged ©® D@ wortest gBDIcR mum 0%, 9RO gIe Wom 8O vwed gw Yy B
DO, & Dred® 0D mzT OR ®mO® 80 VO 15D ®ed® B NSO ers 1w
Dsvesy »y0.

Then he explained one by one how much in fact he spent for the items in e 17.
He further explained;
a. that he used manual labour for various functions for which the government Valuer

allotted machinery charges,

b. thatin construction people do not use standard mixing ratios but save money by cutting
down on quality,

c. that in government valuations, an allocation is made for wastage, but people always
keep the wastage at its minimum therefore the rates given in &¢ 17 are not realistic.

He has marked a document prepared by himself as 8 7 which explained how much he in fact
spent for the items in & 17. The said document marked 8 7 (the rate analysis prepared by the
accused-appellant) was then challenged by the prosecution during cross-examination on the
basis that it was not prepared with records maintained by the accused.

In vide page 289 of the appeal brief is as follows;

y : 09 e® edrwms 928u med AVed Onm6 gD e53¢? ¥ BOFDIens) Bw ewast st
DEE VY eCI LS 05008 0¥ 0® 8 7 Hwriesy?

¢ 0@ oy mOSB 58 @I NERS IO OWIREOST FHERI AR OB W
BedxsTess.

y : 0ed BOw 520028 R0 B8 vOTew Bw eCRew 3RWBICELsT VY ECI DL
05008 ol @®m?

¢ 8 oD g 505 9Imdr. § ¢wens’ gwEl AR OB Wi BedsTen.

y : 87 eCams 83 Bux 8890 33 J guens’ gne nO8 ¢ Bedsiess?

Page 21 of 28



c . ®9D.

y  O0 guries’ A0 e® BOw ;2008 8w 8we® wdBTVewsy wdAE e eww DDy
005 8w »® J e gmdewrsy vy eFdRwes »O8 0® 8 7 Buwsiexss?

C  Yeund eEaem Byes’ snwesy.

y  J Bestesy 0® 87 Bus eCaemwsd s8¢0 DR 5 @88 gdutidmd @9 d8xsY
BODIe0s) B eCEDen?

¢ 87 oGoms vt cuewdd moensm Bedwles’ A on gwul dLEced Bwed
8®BTVewsT 8OHEB VR BedsTess.

y : 87 eCaemw nisis @2 88T sOFDiens Bw eERe cvewsdd §evg?
¢ | oG 8O0 e Bed mwesy. IO cuewsdd eed »:.

The Learned High Court Judge also in his judgement accepted the position taken up by the
prosecution. At vide page 445 and 446 of the appeal briefs, the Learned High Court Judge has
come to the conclusion that the rates given by the accused are baseless and unsupported
without documentary proof.

The prosecution as well as the court in adjudicating justice must not only be fair but practical. It
is highly impractical for one to expect that every man will keep record of his expenses. When
one does not have any record for his expenses, such fact, in all fairness, should not be used
against him in a criminal trial. Also, in this case the accused did not just claim that he has no
records. He has repeatedly stated that he based 8 7 on figures he collected from the suppliers
and masons. There is no reason for one to contend that those figures are of any less value than
the records of his own especially in the backdrop that those suppliers and masons were called
to give evidence by the defence.

When the accused-appellant called the supplier who supplied rubble, metal and sand and the
mason who did the construction of the house to substantiate the position that the accused
received material and labour for much lesser prices than the market value, the same position of
there being no documentary evidence was taken up by the prosecution. If one looks at the
position of the accused from a practical view point, other than explaining on his own with the
support of his suppliers and masons, there is no other way he could have explained and proved
before court how much in fact he spent for the house as in reality, not everyone keeps records
of their expenses nor can court expect that anyone would do so as nobody would ever expect
that they will have to give evidence regarding their expenses in the future.

If the prosecution is to challenge such explanations on want of documentary proof, it has to be
understood that the prosecution is deviating from the practicality and requiring the impossible.

During cross-examination, the position of the accused-appellant was challenged by the
prosecution in the following way;

y : 09 aCcE 0880 ymrws ¢uiexsy 2002.09.11 O» 8» esIe?

Page 22 of 28



Q@ o (o o

. ®D.

: J 0D» 80 @8 BOw we 9008¢?

. ®D.

: J O 80 & 7m0 8m0 videdd 03¢ aCRHE @880 Yymnws & BedsIesy?

: ®D.

! 00 ¥R MR B8 8 GRS @wig Bedm D Bwo?

. O® geuEE Bur Bedsies’ ©° e®em 8we® BwsIm »8wd ¢stesy vy &y

8801 v Bded ©® ORI BedmDr. e@@DDS 8we® Bwr Bwrcr BedEes Bgeed
1. BB Y @@ Bwe® WY B @053 53W1. @ 8 = 9 = wsim
g3 Bwo 08 8m5y0a.

. @9 Bwo 83w 1.6 eFwms axn® 6. 1,380,000/- » e »O8 »OsY 8wse® meE

Bc3a”?

: dedds.
: OO @0 81 6 @, DRewWsT VR M. B1. b eERD B WO W meS?
: 2004.09.29.

: J BesTesy ®es ecmnl ¢nes BOe 98 BB wewr D16 ME e Drewrsy y®ren ecma’

2CcE 008880 ¢ BedmrDs erfe. O™ cule 8 Daewrsy. gexmm . 1,380,000/-
= Dnewsy?

! 9enE @0 BuEi Bedsiesy 8we® O8 n8wd ¢sTe sy M. YMRB @¢5 gDEIed

8em6 @250 edsImy BwEr Bgeed 53 ¥ ©0 ymass e¢sim O Ve Bges’.
& 00100 DD @iy BYeed 53w B8 8 = wsin) B Bwi B8mE & @OEed

GO®R 2D R0.

! B Bwee® AR eFRE @880 988y WOTH® Bwr aERE e®8e®sy 9EEd

83woac?

: B0 B8RO ©® 91 83ed mywr.
: @8 9 83ed »ywig?

D N ©¢eDB gDEedE ¢ ¥ns e¢m 8O B8 #Beds emen DD dE3e®d S’

W& OFD. OB O WOR Bedsiesy. dwied OESe® O n®r ¥ giBAOD gries’.

. & 85® 6. 1,380,000/- =5 B BusEr Bews D es3e?
: ®D.

. O® RO ewdux HOBIDI BB @® Bwe® ME O e ¥ g8 MSwwd Desy BB my

BBe® §Dredst mO8 e® w1827 wied O O» §eE ydrmewsy a8y meE Bwa?

Page 23 of 28



G . BN FDBB. 08 BEwxTesT 3.

It is evident that the position of the prosecution was that the accused-appellant gave two values
on two occasions because he wanted to conceal the real value from court. The said position of
the prosecution is untenable. As the accused person correctly explained during cross-
examination, there was no way he could have given an accurate figure at the time he gave the
statement to the bribery commission, because he was not in possession of relevant documents
at that time. In any event, irrespective of whether it is a gap of 7 months or one month, no person
would ever remember how much he spent for the construction of his house accurately. It is
common knowledge that not every person keeps records of their expenses and when a
construction goes on for a period of 7 years, it would be difficult for any person to keep track of
their expenses even if they kept a record of it.

It is highly unreasonable to take up a position as above because the second figure he gave was a
figure that is higher than the original. It would have been a sensible argument if he later
attempted to introduce a lower value so one can argue that he is trying to cut down on his
expenses for the period concerned. However, the value he gave with ¢ 6 was a higher value and
in the light of such action by the accused, it is not sensible for one to contend that he is trying to
mislead the court.

The other important factor raised by the prosecution was that income from the backhoe loader.
In the letter marked &s¢ 1, which is the first letter sent by the commission to the accused calling
for explanations, they inquired as to how much the accused-appellant earned from the backhoe
loader until 31.03.2002. In his affidavit marked ¢ 2, the accused stated that he earned Rs.
589,740/- from the said backhoe loader during January 1996 to March 2002.

In his reply to the show cause letter marked & 6, he stated that the income he mentioned for
year 2000 and 2001 in & 2 must be corrected. He mentioned that the total income for the period
starting from January 1996 to March 2002 must be Rs. 1,225,793/-. In the same affidavit, he
stated that he can produce to the commission the relevant books and three witnesses who were
the operator of the backhoe loader and two others who were the owners of the land in which
the backhoe loader did soil excavations. However, when the indictment was served on the
accused, not even a single rupee earned by the backhoe loader was calculated in favour of the
accused-appellant.

The reason for such action by the commission was explained during the trial as follows,
At vide page 159 of the appeal brief is as follows;

y : OBmS Bwxm D 0 §ees Rids» Bu dend vsine edneds’. O3B0 i@»
BEO Gen 360 @n 0w evsINEed B W 053¢, OB eWRD NOHE?

S I CR®emS 08 ymnwe wOWsY OB §dENede & 18 ymneds griue @90 By 2
Onews’ 988u WS B 8DG® ymned wewsy WO B §ws® ¥ ¥ 6 Drewsy
928ux W0 yB eCRwwd gfem 9e8uxl WS B Vewd wiyned Fewe® and #B
80690 w6sT @ Bedmdr. d8xY & 2 eEdewed 6. 501,265/ ez @®® o

Page 24 of 28



e}

DD ed8 ey PO, ¥ b Daewsy wewst mS ¢B eFdawmed o 1,225,793/- =
C1aR OO wewsy 8 Bedmdo.

: I »08 0® dFBWGO e®ew® §eld R0 B B8user mser? uiSuem

BeBoews Danews? 8FBmSensy 0 1DDg @®m Ry BT BBRo?

DD

! J oy »08 n® eSO Fces®n Daewsy Ve vrinews’ e®® dFBM™SO

Clae Ve 88vFeot syyfeny?

D en®&.

Further they alleged that there were contradictions between the statements of the accused and
of his father.

At vide page 118 of the appeal brief, PW 1 testified as follows;

S/
&}
S/
&}

o (o o @

: OO @@mOD w1 6 DGI® Yymred O Gw® 8w w ®1 Bwo BYsn ex3e?
: 9end®a.
: J e®umaie?

. @ged 8wid ¢88 diemd es¥new R D@ ©¢wr 0wicdr 3956 @ DO @waw

O 0.

: @@ 8®ATVewsT B SOFnem MmOYD WEIE?
. ®D.
: J Bobnem mOgn DR 0®1mdic e Bod?

: 808nm 8®AITVewsy O18 (OO WHO»EO e Bwr e® B®ISTVewsy sodsd

038 928wy O AD. dYed Bwo S8BT wewsl HE WO€n v OB S8 988wy
S By wO1€q and 988y § w8 uoedns 90 euBOD Bgmvw.

At vide page 157, PW-01 explained what the contradiction between the statements of the

accused-appellant and his father were. They are as follows;

C]

e}

(]

(o o @ o

! 2057 B ed B8wiensy mOETFD06E omag?
: denda.

: Bwed mOcTnied 8w BDed S¥B8mG0 diemd suInewss’ §oe®s Redmds

Beee?

DO
: Yo ® e®imie?
: 8w 8¢wsy mOsTesT eOmE @6,

. @®@mle?

Page 25 of 28



(] Q) (] o @

(o o (o O

Q)

. @Y 8wz O Bewslesy dewmd tIns 8RE enx whwmO vy SRS dw dewnm

Bw 2D.

. OO0 guriesy Yev® ecwn ©5%ed8. §5w® wOIBTVewsI?

D 2603® 8®sTVewsy BBOH sewst S vy

: OB Be@ Been D¢ diemd oxinensy ©0 e@dOd §ees Riads» BeRe?
: 80wsY S BednrD.

! 207 BEo5T5rDr Bwo B0 OO §eRD domd wsIn@ ©m. @i wmO 8830 Oed ymo

@® e BIYB goens) Buw BOD Bw@a?

: 80wsY SO Bewsr.
: Bwo BB 8D8000m BDed 5w BBO g0¢ow®x 8wod g vr BeEs?
280w BY 6 DL

! 205 BEOImDog OF @060s® w2 BB s6descwn’ Byesy snw BeEs? d¥3mdied

DO oewsd, dFBmoied 8wed mOeTnowld ¢gnd?

. 88wzsTesy mywt.
: IO oD Besim?

. O BS; B8BY Yymnrw w8Ovsy R §dEed Y wewst med 1996 ww 1997 #s® e

yed Bwienst 0®® demd ux¥ned §eE C1ae d0. ¥y mBwWO ewil D0 @50ed8.
Ryed 8w mEwed 8e®sT 137 8¢ 1 Bwo.

It is clear that the contradictions, if at all, were only with regard to three questions. Those are as

follows;
(i)

(ii)

(iii)

while it was in whose possession was the income generated?

whether the accused directly hired the machine or his father hired it and gave the
income to the accused?

how much income was in fact generated?

At no point was there a contradiction or a doubt with regard to whether he earned some income

from the said backhoe loader. However, admittedly due to aforesaid contradictions, the

commission has not calculated even a single rupee earned from the backhoe loader in favour of

the accused-appellant. The accused was not given an opportunity before he was indicted to

explain the contradictions if there were any. Such action by the commission is highly unjustifiable

and prejudicial towards the accused-appellant.

If there were any contradictions together with reasons to believe that the accused generated

some income from the backhoe loader, the commission was under a duty to inquire into the

matter further and to find out how much he in fact earned from the machine. At the very least,

Page 26 of 28



the commission was under a duty to provide an opportunity for the accused-appellant to explain
the contradictions, before he was indicted under a premature indictment. The commission has
taken the easy way out and indicted the accused without a further investigation.

If the prosecution failed to conduct a proper investigation to find out how much he actually
earned from the backhoe loader but taken the easy way out, the benefit of such failure must be
afforded to the accused-appellant. If the prosecution admits that there was some income
generated by the accused but have not investigated into the matter to find out how much exactly
it was, the version of the accused inevitably becomes the only version before court with regard
to the amount and it automatically becomes proven on a balance of probabilities if successfully
presented to the court through witnesses.

During the case of the defence, the accused called for the evidence of one Ekanayake
Mudiyanselage Wickramarathne Bandara and Rathnayake Mudiyanselage Sunil Rathnayaka who
were the owners of the land and the site supervisor respectively. The said Ekanayake
Mudiyanselage Wickramarathne Bandara who was the owner of the land in which the accused
excavated soil giving evidence confirmed that the accused carried out a soil excavation business
in his land.

The other witness Rathnayake Mudiyanselage Sunil Rathnayaka who worked as a supervisor in
the said excavation site confirmed that the accused-appellant carried out a soil excavation
business in the disputed land. He marked from 8 12 to 8 21 a series of books in which he kept
the records of their sales. Both the witnesses confirmed that the accused from the said business
earned over and above 1 Million rupees.

The prosecution contested the evidence on the ground that no documentary evidence was
present. Judgement of the Learned High Court Judge from vide page 450 to 453 bear out the fact
the even the Learned High Court judge was of the similar view. It was argued on behalf of the
accused-appellant, that it is common for businesses such as soil excavation to use normal
exercise books such as 8 12 to 8 21 as their records for the business. It is highly unreasonable
for one to require that detailed accounts should be produced. The evidence on behalf of the
accused remains uncontested and in the absence of a figure by the prosecution while they admit
that there was some income, the version of the accused which is the only version that was before
court ought to have been considered as proved on balance of probabilities.

There were two infirmities in the investigation by the bribery commission. With regard to the
value of the house, the commission failed to conduct a proper investigation into document
marked 25 9 and 8 1 before serving the indictment.

With regard to the income generated from the backhoe loader, the commission failed to find out
how much the accused in fact earned from the machine although they were aware that some
income was generated.

In the circumstances, in order for the accused to answer, no case was presented to the court in
the first instant. Secondly, the adjustments the accused-appellant claimed for must have been
adjusted in favour of him.

Page 27 of 28



When those are adjusted in favour of the accused-appellant, the only difference between the
known income and the expenditure of the accused becomes just Rs. 55,141.18/-.

The period concerned for the investigation is 5 years. No man will ever be able to account for
everything he earned or spent during 5 years to the last cent. When compared to the time period,
the above difference is negligible. The difference of Rs. 55,141.58/- over a 5-year period amounts
to approximately Rs. 30 a day and is negligible.

The difference between his alleged known income and expenditure has successfully been
explained by the accused-appellant and he should be acquitted from the charges levelled against
him accordingly.

The infirmities in the judgment support the contention that the finding of the learned Trial
Judge’s judgment is unsound in law. For the reasons set out above, | conclude that the learned
Trial Judge had misdirected himself by failing to evaluate the said material in favour of the
accused-appellant.

I, therefore, decide to set aside the conviction and sentence dated 21.05.2015.
The Appeal of the accused-appellant is allowed.

The accused-appellant is acquitted and discharged.

Judge of the Court of Appeal

R. Gurusinghe J.

| agree.

Judge of the Court of Appeal

Page 28 of 28



